buildings or injury thereto, where the public interest would suffer by delay, contracts for repairs may be made without advertising for bids.

Approved April 9, 1969.

## CHAPTER 108—H. F. No. 220

An act relating to the Minnesota peace officer training board; amending Minnesota Statutes 1967, Sections 626.841 and 626.842. Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1967, Section 626.841, is amended to read:

- 626.841 Peace officer training board; members. There is hereby created in the office of the attorney general the Minnesota peace officer training board, hereinafter referred to as the "board." The board shall be composed of the following:
- (a) Two members to be appointed by the governor from among the county sheriffs in Minnesota;
- (b) Two members to be appointed by the governor from among the chiefs of police of Minnesota municipalities;
- (c) Two members to be appointed by the governor from among peace officers in Minnesota municipalities other than chiefs of police or county sheriffs;
- (d) Two members to be appointed by the governor from among the county attorneys or their assistants in Minnesota, one of whom shall be from a county containing a city of the first class;
- (d) (e) The chiefs of police of each city of the first class; class;
- class;

  (e) (f) The superintendent of the Minnesota bureau of criminal apprehension or his designee;
- (g) The chief of the Minnesota highway patrol or his designee;
- (g) (h) The special-agent-in-charge of a field office of the federal bureau of investigation in this state or his designee;
  - (h) (i) The attorney general or his designee, and

Changes or additions indicated by italics, deletions by strikeout.

- (i) (j) Two members to be appointed by the governor from among the general public.
- Sec. 2. Minnesota Statutes 1967, Section 626.842, is amended to read:
- 626.842 **Terms, meetings, compensation.** Members of the board appointed pursuant to clauses (a), (b), (c), (d), and (i) (j) shall serve for a term of four years. When initial appointments are made a member from clauses (a), (b), (c), (d), and (i) (j) shall be appointed for a two year term.

If any incumbent sheriff, chief of police, of peace officer or county attorney so appointed ceases to be a sheriff, chief of police, of peace officer or county attorney prior to the expiration of his term as a member of the board, the governor shall be notified by the executive director of the board that a vacancy exists or is about to exist, and the governor shall forthwith appoint some other incumbent sheriff, chief of police, or peace officer or county attorney to complete his term. Similar notification shall be made by the executive director of a vacancy existing or about to exist as to a member appointed pursuant to clause (i) (j) and the governor shall make a similar appointment.

The board shall meet at least four times each year. Special meetings shall be called at the request of the executive director, the attorney general, or upon the written request of a majority of the members of the board. All recommendations by the board to the attorney general shall require the affirmative vote of a majority of the members of the board.

Membership on the board shall not constitute the holding of a public office, and members of the board shall not be required to take and file oaths of office or submit a public official's bond before serving on the board.

The members of the board shall receive no compensation for their services but shall be allowed their actual and necessary expenses incurred in the performance of their duties.

No member of the board shall be disqualified from holding any public office or employment, by reason of his appointment to the board, nor shall he forfeit any such office or employment notwithstanding any general, special, or local restriction, or ordinance, or city charter to the contrary.

Approved April 9, 1969.